

EN BANC ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 1, 2015
No. 11-1324

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ALI HAMZA AHMAD SULIMAN AL BAHLUL, Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF MILITARY COMMISSION REVIEW

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT S. TAYLOR
Acting General Counsel
U.S. Department of Defense

MARK S. MARTINS
Brigadier General
Chief Prosecutor of
Military Commissions

JOHN P. CARLIN
Assistant Attorney General
for National Security
J. BRADFORD WIEGMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
STEVEN M. DUNNE
Chief, Appellate Unit
JOHN F. DE PUE
JOSEPH PALMER
Attorneys
National Security Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASESi

I. PARTIESi

II. RULINGSi

III. PRIOR DECISIONS AND RELATED CASESi

TABLE OF CONTENTSiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONSxiii

ISSUE PRESENTED1

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT15

ARGUMENT16

I. CONGRESS’S DECISION TO CODIFY CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT WAR CRIMES AS AN OFFENSE TRIABLE BY MILITARY COMMISSION UNDER ITS ARTICLE I POWERS DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE III16

A. Standard of Review16

1. Bahlul Did Not Properly Preserve Any Constitutional Claims17

2.	Bahlul’s Constitutional Claims Are Not Jurisdictional	18
3.	The Supreme Court’s Decisions in <i>Sharif</i> and <i>Schor</i> Do Not Bar Plain-Error Review of Forfeited “Structural” Article III Claims	21
4.	The Government Properly Preserved Its Plain-Error Argument	25
B.	The Constitution Permits Unprivileged Enemy Belligerents To Be Tried for Conspiracy To Commit War Crimes in Law-of-War Military Commissions	26
1.	The Scope of the Article III Exception for Military Commission Jurisdiction Is Defined by Congress’s Broad War Powers and Historical Practice	27
2.	War Powers Enable Congress To Establish Military Commissions and To Define Their Jurisdiction	29
3.	Longstanding Practice Demonstrates That the MCA’s Conspiracy Provisions Fall Within the Political Branches’ Constitutional Power	32
4.	Conspiracy Has Been Prosecuted by Military Commission Throughout Our Nation’s History	36
a.	World War II Precedents	36
b.	Civil War Precedents	40

- 5. The Supreme Court’s Reliance on Domestic Precedents in *Quirin* and *Hamdan I* Presupposes Congressional Authority To Make Non-International Law Offenses Triable by Military Commission44
- 6. Congress’s Creation of Military Commission Jurisdiction over Conspiracy To Commit War Crimes Does Not Usurp the Jurisdiction of Article III Courts.....48
- 7. The Define and Punish Clause Also Permits Congress To Proscribe Conspiracy To Commit War Crimes as an Offense Triable by Military Commission51

II. B AHLUL’S ATTEMPT TO RESERVE HIS FIRST AMENDMENT AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS SHOULD BE REJECTED60

CONCLUSION63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE64

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE65

STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases:

<u>Application of Yamashita</u> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	29, 50, 56
* <u>Bahlul v. United States</u> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	i, 9, 10-13, 17, 18, 20, 32-34, 36, 38, 40, 46, 47, 52, 56, 60, 61
<u>Bahlul v. United States</u> , 792 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13-15, 23, 36, 38, 51, 52, 55, 56, 61
<u>Callanan v. United States</u> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961)	59
<u>CFTC v. Schor</u> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	21-24
<u>Colepaugh v. Looney</u> , 235 F.2d 429 (10th Cir. 1956).....	3, 37, 49
<u>Ex parte Bollman</u> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)	57
<u>Ex parte Milligan</u> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	48, 49
<u>Ex parte Mudd</u> , 17 F. Cas. 954 (S.D. Fla. 1868)	42
* <u>Ex parte Quirin</u> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	3, 12, 13, 28-31, 35, 36, 44-49, 50, 59
<u>Ex parte Vallandigham</u> , 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 243 (1864).....	31
<u>Finzer v. Barry</u> , 798 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	52
<u>Freytag v. Commissioner</u> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	22, 23, 24
* <u>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</u> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	1-5, 12, 27, 30, 38-42, 44, 46, 47, 53
<u>Hamdan v. United States</u> , 696 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10, 52, 58
<u>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</u> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	29, 49
<u>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</u> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	61

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<u>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</u> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	32
<u>Jecker v. Montgomery</u> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 498 (1851).....	48
<u>Johnson v. Eisentrager</u> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	29, 61
<u>Kuretski v. Commissioner</u> , 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22
<u>Madsen v. Kinsella</u> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952).....	31
<u>Marsh v. Chambers</u> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	32
<u>McCulloch v. Maryland</u> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	57
<u>New York v. Ferber</u> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	61
<u>NLRB v. Noel Canning</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	32
* <u>Northern Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</u> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	27, 28
<u>Peretz v. United States</u> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991)	20, 22
<u>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</u> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	24
<u>Puckett v. United States</u> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	22
<u>Reid v. Covert</u> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	59
<u>Toth v. Quarles</u> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	59, 60
* <u>United States v. Arjona</u> , 120 U.S. 479 (1887)	57, 58
<u>United States v. Bahlul</u> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (USCMCR 2011)	i, 6, 7-10, 26
<u>United States v. Baucum</u> , 80 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19, 20
<u>United States v. Belfast</u> , 611 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010)	58
<u>United States v. Bin Ladin</u> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	53
<u>United States v. Comstock</u> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	57

<u>United States v. Cotton</u> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	11, 18
<u>United States v. Drew</u> , 200 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	19
<u>United States v. Lue</u> , 134 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1998).....	58
<u>United States v. Marigold</u> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 560 (1850).....	57
<u>United States v. Miranda</u> , 780 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<u>United States v. Nueci-Peña</u> , 711 F.3d 191 (1st Cir. 2013).....	19
<u>United States v. Olano</u> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	17
<u>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</u> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	61
<u>Weiss v. United States</u> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	54
* <u>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</u> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015).....	21, 22, 23
<u>Yakus v. United States</u> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	17
* <u>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</u> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	2, 54

Constitution:

art. I	2, 10-13, 15, 27, 31, 32
§ 8, cl. 10 (Define and Punish Clause)	13, 14, 16, 31, 51, 54, 56
§ 8, cl. 14 (Make Rules Clause).....	59, 60
§ 8, cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause)	14, 15, 57, 59, 60
§ 9, cl. 3 (Ex Post Facto Clause).....	10, 12
art. II,	
§ 2, cl. 1 (Commander-in-Chief Clause).....	30
art. III.....	2, 10-13, 15, 16, 21, 22-24, 27-29, 47
amend. I.....	16, 60, 61

amend. V16, 60

Treaties:

Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian
Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949,
6 U.S.T. 3516, T.I.A.S. No. 336558

Hague Convention No. IV, Oct. 18, 1907, 36 Stat. 229545

Statutes:

Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 75, § 30, 12 Stat. 736.....31

Authorization for Use of Military Force,
Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)4

Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120
Stat. 26005, 8, 11, 20, 26, 61

10 U.S.C. § 948a(1)(A)(i) (2006)50

10 U.S.C. § 948b(a) (2006)5, 50, 51

10 U.S.C. § 948d(a) (2006)18

10 U.S.C. § 948v(b)(1) (2006)5

10 U.S.C. § 948v(b)(2) (2006)5

10 U.S.C. § 948v(b)(24) (2006)5

10 U.S.C. § 948v(b)(26) (2006)34

10 U.S.C. § 948v(b)(27) (2006)34

10 U.S.C. § 948v(b)(28) (2006)5, 18, 50, 56

10 U.S.C. § 950p(a) (2006)51

Military Commissions Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-84,
123 Stat. 257426

10 U.S.C. § 950f(d) (2009).....	26
10 U.S.C. § 950g(d) (2009).....	26
10 U.S.C. § 950p(d) (2009).....	40
10 U.S.C. § 950t(26) (2009).....	34
10 U.S.C. § 950t(27) (2009).....	34
10 U.S.C. § 821.....	4
10 U.S.C. § 904.....	34
10 U.S.C. § 906.....	34
18 U.S.C. § 2441.....	48
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	18, 19
21 U.S.C. § 860(a).....	19

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b).....	25
Military Commissions R. 905.....	20
Military Commissions R. 907.....	20

Miscellaneous:

American Articles of War of 1776.....	34
American Articles of War of 1806.....	34
Articles of War of 1874.....	34
Articles of War of 1916.....	34
Articles of War of 1920.....	34

Richard R. Baxter, <u>So-Called “Unprivileged Belligerency”: Spies, Guerrillas, and Saboteurs</u> , 28 Brit. Y.B. Int’l L. 323 (1951).....	33, 45
Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, <u>Congressional Authorization and the War on Terrorism</u> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 2047 (2005).....	33
Hampton L. Carson, <u>The Law of Criminal Conspiracies and Agreements</u> (1887).....	43
152 Cong. Rec. S10411 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 2006) (letter of Rear Adm. Bruce MacDonald, JAGC, U.S. Navy)	50
Dep’t of the Army, Field Manual, FM 27-10, <u>The Law of Land Warfare</u> (1956).....	39
<u>DoD Law of War Manual</u> (2015)	39, 43
66 Fed. Reg. 57,833 (Nov. 13, 2001)	4
G.C.M.O. No. 356 (July 5, 1865)	40
G.C.M.O. No. 452 (Aug. 22, 1865)	41
G.C.M.O. No. 607 (Nov. 6, 1865)	40
G.O. No. 52, War Dep’t (July 7, 1945)	37
H.R. Doc. No. 55-314 (1899)	40, 41
H.R. Rep. No. 109-664, pt. 2 (2006)	54
Charles Roscoe Howland, <u>A Digest of Opinions of the Judge Advocates General of the Army</u> (1912)	43
5 <u>Journals of the Continental Congress</u> (Aug. 21, 1776).....	34
Eugene Kontorovich, <u>Discretion, Delegation, and Defining in the Constitution’s Law of Nations Clause</u> , 106 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1675 (2012).....	52

11 L. Rep. Trials of War Criminals (1949)	55
15 L. Rep. Trials of War Criminals (1949)	55
Letter Order, General Headquarters, United Nations Command, Tokyo, Japan, <u>Trial of Accused War Criminals</u> (Oct. 28, 1950)	39
Memorandum of Law from Tom C. Clark, Assistant Att’y Gen., to Major Gen. Myron C. [C]ramer, Judge Advocate Gen. (Mar. 12, 1945)	37
11 Op. Att’y Gen. 297 (1865).....	42
Opinion of Special Board of Review, <u>United States v. Colepaugh</u> , CM 276026 (Mar. 27, 1945).....	37
2 L. Oppenheim, <u>International Law</u> (5th ed. 1935)	33, 46
2 <u>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</u> , (Farrand ed. 1937).....	52
Stephen Z. Starr, <u>Colonel Grenfell’s Wars – The Life of a Soldier of Fortune</u> (1971)	41
Haridimos V. Thravalos, <u>History, Hamdan, and Happenstance</u> , 3 Harv. Nat’l Sec. J. 223 (2012).....	38
<u>Trial of Alstötter</u> , 6 L. Rep. Trials of War Criminals 1 (1948)	38
William Winthrop, <u>A Digest of Opinions of The Judge Advocate General of the Army</u> (1880)	43
William Winthrop, <u>Military Law and Precedents</u> (2d ed. 1920)	30, 34, 35, 38, 41, 42
